Medina City Schools

General Fund Analysis

December 31, 2019

2019-2020 Y-T-D Actual
Original Estimate July 2019 - June 2020 Percent Variance
(1) (2) (3
Beginning Balance - July 1, 2019 57,996,699.51 0.00
General Fund 37,069,600.65
Other Funds - Substitute Levy 20,927,098.86
Revenue 78,343,863.00 38,024,775.23 48.5% 40,319,087.77
78,343,863.00 38,024,775.23 40,319,087.77
Expenditures 84,834,389.00 42,253,443.16 49.8% 42,580,945.84
Encumberance 851,800.00 2,578,827.91 -1,727,027.91
85,686,189.00 44,832,271.07 40,853,917.93
Ending Balance - June 30, 2020 50,654,373.51 51,189,203.67 -534,830.16

Original Estimate revenue, expenditure and encumbrance taken from May 2019 five-year forecast

Includes May 2018 Substitute Levy



General Fund Summary
December 2019

Revenues

1.

Real Property Taxes — Total Real Property Taxes received from the beginning of
the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 is $22,230,758.98. This is an increase of
4.6% above last year’s taxes received at this time. $-0- was collected in December
and receipted into Public Utility Personal Property Taxes.

Public Utility Personal Property Taxes — Total Public Utility Personal Property
Taxes received from the beginning of the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 is
$1,474,378.09. These monies are distributed upon settlement from the County
Auditor. This amount is listed in a separate line for State and five-year forecasting
purposes. $-0- had been transferred in December.

State Foundation — State Foundation monies received from the State of Ohio from
the beginning of the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 total $9,572,559.98. This
is a decrease of 2.7% below last year’s foundation money received at this time.
$1,552,261.05 was collected in December.

Restricted Aid — Restricted Aid monies are for Career Tech funding and
Economically Disadvantaged Students. Monies received from the beginning of the
fiscal year until December 31, 2019 total $41,433.09. $6,904.95 was collected in
December.

Homestead and Rollback — Monies received from the State of Ohio from the
beginning of the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 total $2,680,748.42.
Receipts are based upon the real property taxes collected and Homestead filings
with the County Auditor. $4,498.29 was collected in December.

Other — Other monies received from the beginning of the fiscal year until
December 31, 2019 total $2,024,896.67. This is an increase of 6.7% above last
year at this time and is due to Tuition, Open Enrollment-In, Investment Earnings,
Miscellaneous Revenues, Field Trips, and Medicare Settlement funds account for
this decrease. $519,467.31 was collected in December.



General Fund Revenue
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B December-19
ODecember-16

ODecember-18
mDecember-15

@December-17

December-19

Real Property $22,230,759
Public Utility Personal $1,474,378
State Foundation**# $9,572,560
Restricted Aid $41,433
Property Tax Allocation* $2,680,748
Other $2,024,897
Total $38,024,775

State % 32.3%

December-18

$21,260,827
$1,422,880
$9,839,097
$41,623
$2,652,827
$1,897,400

$37,114,655
33.8%

December-17

$22,284,894
$1,633,842
$9,801,321
$17,109
$2,696,725
$1,375,443

$37,809,333
33.1%

December-16

$21,963,304
$1,384,942
$9,947,044
$7,239
$3,074,694
$1,962,122

$38,339,345
34.0%

December-15

$21,849,287
$1,278,953
$9,553,709
$3,941
$3,742,633
$1,055,889

$37,484,412
35.5%

Current
Forecast

$48,583,828
$3,431,873
$19,496,680
$82,924
$5,311,938
$3,573,912

$80,481,155

* Includes Homestead/Rollback, Tangible Personal Property Tax Fixed Rate Loss Reimbursement and Electric Deregulation.
** Includes Casino Revenue in State Foundation beginning January 2013 and Economic Disadvantaged Funding in November

2013.

# Includes a one time Hold Harmless on TPP in May 2016



General Fund Summary
December 2019

Expenditures

1.

Personnel Services— The costs for personnel services for the School District from
the beginning of the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 was $24,649,030.07.
This was an increase of 7.1% above last year at this time. $3,905,270.74 was
spent in December.

Benefits — The cost for benefits for the School District from the beginning of the
fiscal year until December 31, 2019 was $8,872,882.42. This was an increase of
1.6% above last year at this time. $1,431,211.03 was spent in December.

Purchased Services — The cost for purchased services for the district from the
beginning of the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 total $5,103,209.15. This
was a 9.8% increase above last year at this time and is due to General Services,
Legal Services, Repair Services, Garbage Removal, Building Lease,

Travel, Telephone, Advertising, Water/Sewer, Other Tuition, and Community
Schools. $932,860.59 was spent in December.

Supplies and Materials — The cost for supplies and materials for the district from
the beginning of the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 total $713,122.52. This
was a 43.9% decrease below last year at this time. Office Supplies, Textbooks,
Media Supplies, Newspapers/Periodicals, Electronic Subscriptions, and
Custodial/Maintenance Supplies account for this decrease. $61,460.14 was spent
in December.

Capital Outlay - The cost for capital outlay for the district from the beginning of
the fiscal year until December 31, 2019 total $1,734,954.47. This was a 154.8%
increase above last year at this time and was mainly due to New Equipment
Senior High, New Equipment, New Equipment Maintenance, Technology
Equipment, and Transportation Equipment. $15,987.45 was spent in December.

Other — The cost of other expenditures excluding transfers for the district was
$852,487.76 for the fiscal year until December 31, 2019. This was a 3.3%
decrease below last year at this time. $62,983.93 was spent in December. District
Audit and County Board Services make up the majority of this decrease.
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Total

General Fund Expenditures

Personnel
Service

Benefits

Materials
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Purchased Supplies and
Services

Capital
Outlay

BDecember-19 0ODecember-18 m@December-17
DDecember-16 mDecember-15

December-
19
$24,649,030
$8,872,882
$5,103,209

$713,123
$1,734,954
$852,488

$327,757

$42,253,443

December-
18
$23,014,383
$8,729,993
$4,645,889

$1,270,919
$680,992
$881,675

$328,000

$39,551,851

December-
17

$21,845,953
$8,197,747
$4,644,537

$1,095,023
$936,068
$925,462

$315,988

$37,960,778

December-
16
$22,785,934
$7,964,913
$4,878,284

$1,070,168
$849,669
$888,554

$452,956

$38,890,478

Other

December-
15
$22,159,196
$7,731,460
$4,565,682

$1,069,029
$396,831
$990,420

$486,731

$37,399,349

Current
Forecast
$50,167,43¢
$17,888,98¢
$9,247,16¢

$1,824,187
$1,659,017
$1,734,65¢

$970,89C

$83,492,33¢€



Current General Fund Revenue
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December 2019

Bank Balance - Regular Account
Petty Cash
Financial Checks Outstanding

Worker Comp Outstanding
Payroll Checks Outstanding

Huntington/Flex Spending
Flex O/S Checks
JPMorgan/Metlife Claims

Investments:

Redtree Investments
T. Rowe - Collins

T. Rowe - Bushman
Scudder -Collins
Scudder - Bushman
Kanehl Stocks

Star Ohio (22923)
Multi-Bank Securities

Multi-Bank Money Market
Fifth Third Securities
Fifth Third Money Market

Adjustments

Deposits in Transit

Expenses not posted

MCSD Balance

Difference Between Bank vs. Book

Total

Total

0.00
353,364.76

633.34
100,983.69

454,981.79

19,334.89
1,924.18
31,243.80

23,545,950.39
300,469.31
0.00
324,034.68
5,616.66
2,862.18
16,600,116.98
15,082,000.00

9,790.92
9,662,883.30
481,529.43

66,015,253.85

4,068.87
(2,570.36)

1,498.51

Balance
3,353,690.97

2,898,709.18

19,334.89
31,243.80

68,964,541.72

68,966,040.23
(1,498.51)
68,966,040.23

0.00



Medina City School District

Sales Tax Update
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
July 1,2019  Beginning Balance (071) Sales Tax and (002-9012) Bond $3,195,842.70
July 6-Month Asbestos Survallence Inspection and Reports $525.00 $3,195,317.70
Ella Canavan Roof Replacement $75,240.00 $3,120,077.70
Sales Tax Distribution $766,235.16 $3,886,312.86
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,022.02 $3,875,290.84
Balance Due on Root Locker Bay Conversion Project $10,720.00 $3,864,570.84
Ella Canavan Roof Replacement Consulting and Supervision $2,560.00 $3,862,010.84
Additional Charges for Tennis Court Repairs and Improvements $67,441.22 $3,794,569.62
August Claggett Middle School Choral Risers with Side Rails $14,723.25 $3,779,846.37
Summer Paving Program $14,378.00 $3,765,468.37
Ella Canavan Roof Replacement $13,380.00 $3,752,088.37
Various District Paving $260,795.55 $3,491,292.82
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $39.68 $3,491,253.14
Northrop Connector Trail Consuiting $3,132.00 $3,488,121.14
Asphalt Removal, Installation of Footpath/Sidewalk Between EVOLVE and Garfield $6,608.00 $3,481,513.14
Stamped, Colored Concrete at Front Doors/Sign at Garfield $5,250.00 $3,476,263.14
Fenn Flooring Refinish/Repair in Boys/Girls Bathroom $3,390.00 $3,472,873.14
Claggett Gymnasium Floor Improvements $17,355.00 $3,455,518.14
Claggett Replacement Gym Seating $83,759.71 $3,371,758.43
Concrete Addition to Picnic Area at Root Middle School $11,375.00 $3,360,383.43
September  Blake PTO/Digital Msg $4,000.00 $3,364,383.43
Digital Messaging Center to be Installed in Exhisting Brick Structure $9,555.96 $3,354,827.47
Ella Canavan Elemantary Roof Replacement Consulting and Supervision $1,174.00 $3,353,653.47
Ella Canavan Roof Replacement Project $10,380.00 $3,343,273.47
Installation of Sliding Glass Window in Fenn Cafeteria $4,838.00 $3,338,435.47
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,287.85 $3,327,147.62
Temporary Cooling Equipment Rental at Claggett $10,055.00 $3,317,092.62
Northrop Connector Trail Consulting Work $2,488.59 $3,314,604.03
Summer Paving Program $2,558.50 $3,312,045.53
Transportation/Post Construction $950.00 $3,311,095.53
Bowan House Powerwashing $500.00 $3,310,595.53
October Materials and Labor to Replace Three Windows at MHS $1,877.77 $3,308,717.76
Additional Charges associated with Tennis Court Repairs $12,330.45 $3,296,387.31
Temporary Cooling Equipment at Claggett $2,905.00 $3,293,482.31
Sales Tax Distribution $871,168.69 $4,164,651.00
Various District Paving $13,870.57 $4,150,780.43
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,287.85 $4,139,492.58
Northrop Connector Trail Consulting Work and Land Survey $3,595.07 $4,135,897.51
Materials and Labor to Replace Twelve Windows at Blake $8,044.79 $4,127,852.72
Labor and Materials Windows at Root $6,406.20 $4,121,446.52
Waite Elementary Access Drive Repair $14,587.63 $4,106,858.89
Post Construction Costs Associated with the Tennis Courts/Transportation $375.00 $4,106,483.89
November Various District Paving $13,534.11 $4,092,949.78
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $17,655.08 $4,075,294.70
Northrop Connector Trail Consulting Work $139.20 $4,075,155.50
Claggett Replacement Gym Seating $9,380.00 $4,065,775.50
Transportation Lot Improvements $34,758.02 $4,031,017.48
Post Construction Costs Associated with the Tennis Courts/Transportation $375.00 $4,030,642.48
2019 Asphait Improvement-Additional Services $2,625.25 $4,028,017.23
Construction of Northrop Trail $134,982.40 $3,893,034.83
COP's Principal and Interest $1,290,750.49 $2,602,284.34
December Paint for Fenn Playground $55.38 $2,602,228.96
Rollershades for Garfield $19,150.00 $2,583,078.96
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,718.40 $2,571,360.56
Additional Services for $1,701.26 $2,569,659.30
Summer Paving Program $156.25 $2,569,503.05

Fiscal Year Totals $1,641,403.85

$2,267,743.50



Medina City School District

Recreation Center Update

Date Description District Revenue  District Expenses City Reimbursements Total Balance
July 1,2019 Beginning Balance {003-9001) $ 381,679.90
07/08/19 Donation - Partner Mktg $1,450.93 $ 383,130.83
07/10/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #2 $ 249,300.00 $ 133,830.83
07/19/19 Consulting Services for MCRC Roof Replacement $12,045.20 $ 121,785.63
08/09/19 Butterfly Valves for Surge Tanks $4,132.73 $ 117,652.90
08/09/19 Tile Repair $1,178.43 $ 116,474.47
08/09/19 Consulting Services for MCRC Roof Replacement $6,788.90 $ 109,685.57
08/09/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #3 $137,993.40 S (28,307.83)
08/20/19 Summer Paving of Specified Areas $26,928.70 $  (55,236.53)
09/10/19 Consulting Services for $3,394.45 S  (58,630.98)
09/23/19 3 Projectors and Large Screen Displays for Conference $1,74435 $ (56,886.63)
09/23/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #1 $111,150.00 S  54,263.37
09/23/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #2 $124,650.00 $ 178,913.37
09/27/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #4 $233,400.60 $  (54,487.23)
10/03/19 Butterfly Valves for Surge Tanks $2,066.37 S (52,420.86)
10/03/19 Tile Repair $589.22 $§ (51,831.64)
10/03/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #3 $68,996.70 $  17,165.06
10/10/19 Dome Cameras and Ethernet Lines, Warrenty $47,626.00 $  (30,460.94)
10/10/19 Additional Ethernet Drop $5,975.00 S (36,435.94)
10/21/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #4 $116,700.30 S  80,264.36
10/21/19 Dome Cameras and Ethernet Lines, Warrenty $23,813.00 $ 104,077.36
10/21/19 Additional Ethernet Drop $2,987.50 $ 107,064.86
10/23/19 Summer Paving of Specified Areas $285.00 $ 106,779.86
10/23/19 Consulting Services for MCRC Roof Replacement $1,697.00 $ 105,082.86
10/31/19 Donation - Partner Mktg $145.35 $ 105,228.21
11/30/19 $ 105,228.21
12/03/19 Summer Paving of Specified Areas $13,606.85 $ 118,835.06
12/11/19 Tile Repair $240.00 $ 118,595.06
12/11/19 Consulting Services for MCRC Roof Replacement $1,697.45 $ 116,897.61
12/11/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #5 $5,171.40 $ 111,726.21
12/11/19 Roof Replacement Project - Payment #6 $94,240.60 $ 17,485.61
Total Revenues, Expenditures and Reimbursements $ 1,596.28 $ 832,094.86 S 466,304.29



OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Investment Summary
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
December 31, 2019

Monthly Cash Flow Activity Market Value Summary

Avg Wght
From 11-30-19 through 12-31-19 Pct.  Yieldat Avg
Security Type Market Value Assets Cost Mat
Beginning Book Value 23,433,900.92 Money Market Fund
Contributions 0.00 MONEY MARKET FUND 2,217,211.16 94 1.49 0.00
. Fixed Income
Withdrawals 0.00 U.S. GOVERNMENT 15,196,575.02  64.3 182 218
AGENCY NOTES
Realized Gains/Losses 20,405.07 U.S. TREASURY NOTES 6,140,724.94  26.0 177  1.22
Accrued Interest 72,873.75 0.3
Gross Interest Earnings 91,644.40
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 23,627,384.87 100.0 1.78 1.72
Ending Book Value 23,545,950.39

Maturity Distribution Security Type Allocation

Distribution by Maturity
2000000 ]

7000000 |

5000000
5000000
4000000
3000000
2000000
1000000
| . - HMONCY MARKETFUND  ® U5 GOVERNMENT AGINCYNOTES W U.S FREASURY NOTES

Under 1ZMths 12Mhs 2 Vs 2ves-3vn 1vs-avn avis-svn

a

Disclosures:

RedTree’s internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com
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OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
December 31, 2019

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES
1,270,000 3136G3J71

1,520,000 3136G35C5

2,130,000 3136G4AL7

1,070,000 3135GOF73

1,545,000 3136G34Y8

1,000,000 3130AGYJ8

1,000,000 3130AH5R0

1,275,000 3130AHGS6

1,000,000 3133EKRJ7

1,200,000 3134GUF96

1,000,000 3134GUBQ2

1,200,000 3134GUYTH

Accrued Interest

U.S. TREASURY NOTES
320,000 912828W63

1,200,000 912828M98

1,200,000 912828P87

1,250,000 912828Q37

1,000,000 912828827

1,200,000 9128282F6

Accrued Interest

MONEY MARKET FUND
USBMMF

TOTAL PORTFOLIO

Disclosures:

Security Description Moody's S&P Cost Basis
Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 1,270,000.00
1.420% Due 07-27-20
Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 1,520,000.00
1.400% Due 08-28-20
Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 2,130,000.00
1.500% Due 09-30-20
Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 1,063,023.60

1.500% Due 11-30-20
Federal Natl Mtg Assoc
1.600% Due 08-24-21

Aaa AA+ 1,545,000.00

Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 1,000,000.00
2.000% Due 08-26-22
Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 999,950.00
2.000% Due 09-26-22
Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 1,275,000.00
2.000% Due 10-28-22
Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 1,000,000.00
2.400% Due 06-19-23
Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 1,200,000.00
1.900% Due 09-26-23
Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 999,500.00
2.100% Due 09-23-24
Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 1,200,000.00

2.150% Due 12-30-24

15,202,473.60

US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 318,125.00
1.625% Due 03-15-20
US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 1,197,187.50
1.625% Due 11-30-20
US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 1,192,593.76
1.125% Due 02-28-21
US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 1,242,382.81
1.250% Due 03-31-21
US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 987,226.56
1.125% Due 06-30-21
US Treasury Note Aaa AA+ 1,188,750.00
1.125% Due 08-31-21
6,126,265.63
First American Treasury 2,217,211.16
Obligations Fund
23,545,950.39

Market Value

1,268,214.61
1,517,330.79
2,127,637.38
1,069,627.42
1,542,985.29
1,000,071.63

994,702.24
1,275,598.56
1,001,346.38
1,200,103.68
1,000,905.18
1,198,051.86

56,501.16
15,253,076.17

319,975.04
1,199,719.20
1,192,969.20
1,244,287.50

993,008.00
1,190,766.00

16,372.60
6,157,097.54

2,217,211.16

23,627,384.87

Yield
at Cost
1.42
1.40
1.50
2.00
1.60
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.40
1.90
2.1

2.15

1.82

2.37
1.83
1.66
1.69
1.86
1.68

1.77

1.49

1.78

Wid
Maturity
0.57
0.65
0.74
0.91
1.61
2.56
2.64
2.73
3.31
3.59
4.46

4.72

2.18

0.21
0.90
1.15
1.23
1.48
1.63

1.22

1.72

Purchase
Date
07-27-16
08-30-16
09-30-16
08-01-19
08-30-16
10-07-19
10-01-19
10-30-19
06-28-19
12-26-19
09-23-19

12-30-19

05-30-19
09-30-19
12-27-19
10-30-19
09-17-19

12-10-19

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,

we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements

RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com

provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by



OQREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Activity Reports
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
From 12-01-19 Through 12-31-19

GROSS INTEREST INCOME

Ex-Date Pay-Date Security Amount

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES

12-02-19 12-02-19  Federal Natl Mtg Assoc 8,025.00
1.500% Due 11-30-20

12-19-19 12-19-19  Federal Farm Credit Bank 12,000.00
2.400% Due 06-19-23

12-27-19 12-27-19  Federal Home Ln Mtg 27,500.00
2.750% Due 12-27-22

12-27-19 12-27-19  Federal Home Ln Mtg 8,812.50
2.350% Due 09-27-24

56,337.50

U.S. TREASURY NOTES

12-02-19 12-02-19  US Treasury Note 10,800.00
1.500% Due 11-30-19

12-02-19 12-02-19  US Treasury Note 9,750.00
1.625% Due 11-30-20

12-09-19 12-10-19  US Treasury Note -3,745.88
1.125% Due 08-31-21

12-23-19 12-26-19  US Treasury Note 2,292.22
1.625% Due 12-31-19

12-27-19 12-27-19  US Treasury Note -4,376.37
1.125% Due 02-28-21

12-31-19 12-31-19  US Treasury Note 8,571.88
1.625% Due 12-31-19

12-31-19 12-31-19  US Treasury Note 5,625.00
1.125% Due 06-30-21

28,916.85

U.S. TREASURY BILLS
12-26-19 12-26-19  US Treasury Bill 6,379.40
0.000% Due 12-26-19

MONEY MARKET FUND
12-02-19 12-02-19  First American Treasury Obligations Fund 10.65
GROSS INCOME 91,644.40

Disclosures:

RedTree’s internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com




OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Purchase and Sale
Medina City School District

